OP \$90.00 3467119

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM743547

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |
| | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| W.F. YOUNG, INC. | | 05/23/2022 | Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EQUINE AMERICA (UK) LTD | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | Beckley Stud, Unit 7, Lawson Hunt Business Park | | |
| City: | West Sussex | | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | | |
| Postal Code: | RH12 3JR | | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|
| Registration Number: | 3467119 | EQUINE AMERICA |
| Registration Number: | 3440542 | MORE MUSCLE |
| Registration Number: | 3467287 | SO-KALM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173453299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16173453000

Email: trademarks@burnslev.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah J. Peckham, Burns & Levinson LLP

Address Line 1: 125 High Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 58063.0 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Deborah J Peckham |
| SIGNATURE: | /Deborah J Peckham/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/26/2022 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP Assignment EQUINE#page1.tif source=IP Assignment EQUINE#page2.tif

source=IP Assignment EQUINE#page3.tif
source=IP Assignment EQUINE#page4.tif
source=IP Assignment EQUINE#page5.tif

Execution Copy

EXHIBIT A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Asset Agreement dated 5/23/2022 (the "IP Agreement"), W.F. YOUNG, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, with a usual place of business at 302 Benton Drive, East Longmeadow, Massachusetts 01028 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignor"), assigned and set over to EQUINE AMERICA (UK) LTD, a corporation with a usual place of business at Beckley Stud, Unit 7, Lawson Hunt Business Park, RH12 3JR (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets, as defined in said IP Agreement, including the trademarks listed below and any other intellectual property, as well as the goodwill associated therewith and the right to sue for past damages, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, if the Assignment had not been made.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to record the foregoing Assignment and Assignees wish to perfect their rights in the acquired IP Assets;

THEREFORE, pursuant to the Assignment and the good and valuable consideration received thereunder, the receipt and sufficiency of which was therein acknowledged;

Assignor hereby executes this Acknowledgement as evidence of said Assignment and set over to Assignee, their successors and assigns of the entire right, title and interest in and the intellectual property contained in said IP Assets, including the goodwill associated therewith and the right to sue for past damages, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor as if the aforesaid Assignment had not been

made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, W.F. YOUNG, INC.., has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment in its name as of $\frac{5/23/2022}{}$.

W.F. YOUNG, INC.

By: DocuSigned by:

Jaime Dickinley

570BB8900A2540A...

Name: Jaime D. McKinley

Title: President

SCHEDULE A- IP Assets

MARKS

| Trademark | Scope of Rights | Territories |
|----------------|--|---|
| EQUINE AMERICA | All right, title and interest owned or controlled by Seller, including all common law rights, the right to bring suit, and associated goodwill | The world (subject only to Seller's continued ownership of the combination mark EQUINE AMERICA MORE MUSCLE in Chile) |
| SO-KALM | All right, title and interest owned or controlled by Seller, including all common law rights, the right to bring suit, and associated goodwill | The world. |
| PRO-PELL | All right, title and interest owned or controlled by Seller, including all common law rights, the right to bring suit, and associated goodwill | The world, other than Chile and Venezuela |
| MORE MUSCLE | All right, title and interest owned or controlled by Seller, including all common law rights, the right to bring suit, and associated goodwill | The world, other than Venezuela, and subject to Seller's continued ownership of the combination mark EQUINE AMERICA MORE MUSCLE in Chile) |

Page 16 of 18

including the registrations and applications below:

Registrations/Applications

| Mark | Country | Status | Reg. No. (or App. No if not registered) | Classes |
|----------------|-------------------------|------------|--|---------|
| EQUINE AMERICA | U.S. | Registered | 3,467,119 | 3, 5 |
| EQUINE AMERICA | Canada | Registered | TMA740,682 | 3, 5 |
| EQUINE AMERICA | United Arab Emirates | Registered | 164,369 | 3 |
| EQUINE AMERICA | United Arab Emirates | Registered | 164,368 | 3 |
| MORE MUSCLE | U.S. | Registered | 3,440,542 | 5 |
| SO-KALM | U.S. | Registered | 3,467,287 | 5 |

DOMAIN NAME

Equineamerica.com

Page 17 of 18

SCHEDULE B - Retained Rights Held by Seller

All right, title and interest in the countries of Venezuela and Chile in the marks:

PRO-PELL MORE MUSCLE

regardless of font, stylization or hyphenation, including, the goodwill associated therewith in Venezuela and Chile, and the registrations and applications below:

| Mark | Country | Status | Reg. No. (or App. No if not registered) | Classes |
|-------------------------------|-----------|-----------------|---|---------|
| MORE-MUSCLE | Venezuela | Pending/Opposed | App No. M2012/026803 | 5 |
| EQUINE-AMERICA MORE MUSCLE | Chile | Registered | 1126803 | 5 |

4868-6471-4272.1

RECORDED: 07/26/2022

Page 18 of 18